year-old dummy. We believe that use of 
the new dummies, in itself, would not 
necessitate redesign of child restraints. 

II. Background 
Of the 31,910 passenger vehicle 

occupants killed in 2001, 1,003 were 
children ages 0 through 10 years old. 
Four hundred ninety-seven (497) of 
these were less than 5 years old. The 
failure to use occupant restraints is a 
significant factor in most fatalities 
resulting from motor vehicle crashes for 
both adults and children. Of the 31,910 
passenger vehicle occupants killed in 
2001, over half (55 percent) were